With stable low interest rates, the trend remains for rising purchase prices. This price increase affects
both cities seeing a high influx of young people, which continue to experience demand pressure, and
the surrounding areas. Demand for housing in many cities and regions has exceeded the scare supply
of property for many years.

The impact of the coronavirus pandemic is still not definitively known, as the reasons for demand out-
stripping supply still apply. Investments in existing properties, including for energy efficiency upgrades
and improvements to housing quality, are also causing rent prices to rise.

The developments observable on the market are reflected in the calculation of fair values by way of
measurement parameters and discount rates.

LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS154 Notes | Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2020:

T86

Sensitivity analysis 2020

GAV
investment properties

€ million

Valuation  technique

Sensitivities in %

Segment

Administrative costs Stabilised vacancy ratio Maintenance costs Capitalisation rate

+ 0.25 % – 0.25 %+ 10 % – 10 %+ 10 % – 10 % + 1 % pts. – 1 % pts.

Residential assets

 High-growth markets 6,242 Discounted Cashflows – 0.7 0.7 – 1.6 1.6 – 1.7 1.7 – 3.3 3.8

 Stable markets 4,806 Discounted Cashflows – 0.9 0.9 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.3 2.3 – 2.8 3.2

 Higher-yielding markets 2,802 Discounted Cashflows – 1.1 1.1 – 1.8 1.8 – 2.6 2.6 – 2.4 2.7

Commercial assets 232 Discounted Cashflows – 0.2 0.2 – 1.7 1.7 – 1.1 1.1 – 1.9 2.1

 Leasehold 165 Discounted Cashflows – – – – – – – –

Parking + other assets 280 Discounted Cashflows – 1.2 1.2 – 1.1 1.1 – 2.3 2.4 – 1.8 2.0

Land values 28 Earnings/reference value method – – – – – – – –

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 14,555 Discounted Cashflows – 0.9 0.9 – 1.6 1.7 – 2.1 2.1 – 2.9 3.3

Sensitivities in %

Segment

Discount rate Market rent
Estimated rent development

residential

+ 2 % – 2 % + 0.2 % – 0.2 %+ 0.25 % – 0.25 %

Residential assets

 High-growth markets – 5.3 5.7 1.0 – 0.9 4.1 – 3.7

 Stable markets – 4.6 4.9 1.6 – 1.5 3.4 – 3.2

 Higher-yielding markets – 4.3 4.6 1.4 – 1.3 3.1 – 2.9

Commercial assets – 2.2 2.3 1.5 – 1.6 1.6 – 1.5

 Leasehold – 4.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Parking + other assets – 5.1 5.5 2.4 – 1.6 2.9 – 2.7

Land values – – – – – –

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 – 4.8 5.2 1.3 – 1.2 3.6 – 3.3

1 In addition, as at 31 December 2020, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 21.6 million, which correspond to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS155 Notes | Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2019:

T87

Sensitivity analysis 2019

GAV
investment properties

€ million

Valuation  technique

Sensitivities in %

Segment

Administrative costs Stabilised vacancy ratio Maintenance costs Capitalisation rate

+ 0.25 % – 0.25 %+ 10 % – 10 %+ 10 % – 10 % + 1 % pts. – 1 % pts.

Residential assets

 High-growth markets 4,824 Discounted Cashflows – 0.7 0.7 – 1.5 1.5 – 1.7 1.7 – 3.1 3.4

 Stable markets 3,665 Discounted Cashflows – 1.0 1.0 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.4 2.4 – 2.6 2.8

 Higher-yielding markets 2,200 Discounted Cashflows – 1.1 1.1 – 1.7 1.8 – 2.7 2.7 – 2.1 2.3

Acquisitions 363 Discounted Cashflows – 0.6 1.1 – 1.4 1.8 – 1.8 2.3 – 2.9 3.7

Commercial assets 211 Discounted Cashflows – 0.1 0.4 – 1.6 1.9 – 1.0 1.3 – 2.0 2.5

 Leasehold 520 Discounted Cashflows – 1.0 1.0 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.4 2.4 – 2.1 2.3

Parking + other assets 215 Discounted Cashflows – 0.9 1.5 – 0.9 1.3 – 2.2 2.7 – 1.6 2.2

Land values 33 Earnings/reference value method  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 12,031 Discounted Cashflows – 0.8 0.9 – 1.6 1.7 – 2.1 2.2 – 2.6 3.0

Sensitivities in %

Segment

Discount rate Market rent
Estimated rent development

residential

+ 2 % – 2 % + 0.2 % – 0.2 %+ 0.25 % – 0.25 %

Residential assets

 High-growth markets – 5.0 5.4 0.5 – 0.5 3.9 – 3.6

 Stable markets – 4.3 4.6 1.5 – 1.4 3.2 – 3.0

 Higher-yielding markets – 4.0 4.3 1.3 – 1.1 2.8 – 2.6

Acquisitions – 4.6 5.5 2.2 – 1.8 3.9 – 3.1

Commercial assets – 2.4 2.9 1.7 – 1.5 2.2 – 1.7

 Leasehold – 3.9 4.2 1.5 – 1.5 2.8 – 2.6

Parking + other assets – 4.7 5.5 2.4 – 2.0 3.2 – 2.6

Land values –   –   –   –   –   –

Total portfolio (IAS 40) 1 – 4.5 4.9 1.1 – 1.0 3.4  – 3.1

1 In addition, as at 31 December 2019, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) of EUR 25.2 million, which correspond to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Annual Report 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS156 Notes | Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Some investment property is let under the terms of commercial rental agreements and leases. These
rental agreements and leases generally have a term of ten years and contain extension options for a
maximum of two times five years.

The Group also has land with third-party heritable building rights with an original contractual term that